24-2614 PUBNOTICE Total Pages: 2



EXTENSION DECLARATION OF DISASTER

WHEREAS, on the 7th day of July, 2024, Liberty County Judge Jay Knight issued a Declaration of Disaster for Liberty County and it subsequently expired

WHEREAS, on the 8th of July, 2024, Liberty County Judge Jay Knight issued a Declaration of Disaster for Liberty County;

WHEREAS, the County of Liberty, as of the date of this Extension of Declaration of Disaster, has suffered severe damage, injury, or loss of life or property (or there is imminent threat of same) resulting from severe weather, including tornadoes and strong wind, and heavy rainfall;

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court of Liberty County, Texas has determined that extraordinary measures must be taken to alleviate the suffering of people and to protect or rehabilitate property,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE TI PROCLAIMED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS

- 1. That the July 7th Declaration of Disaster is hereby extended for Liberty County, Texas pursuant to section §418.108(b) of the Texas Government Code.
- 2. Pursuant to section §418. 108(b) of the Government Code, the state of disaster shall continue for a period of not more than thirty (30) days from the date of this declaration unless continued or renewed by the Commissioners Court of Liberty County, Texas.
- Pursuant to section §418. 108(c) of the Government Code, this declaration of a local state of disaster shall be given prompt and general publicity and shall be filed promptly with the County Clerk.
- Pursuant to section §418.108(d) of the Government Code, this declaration of a local state of disaster activates the Liberty County Emergency Management Plan.
- 5. That this proclamation shall take effect immediately from and after its issuance.

ORDERED this 5 th day of July, 2024 at 8:12 LIRERTY Lee Chambers, County Clerk Jay Knight, County Judge

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF LIBERTY

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED on the date and the time stamped hereon by me and was duly RECORDED in the Records of Liberty County, Texas

24-2614 PUBNOTICE 07/15/2024 08:37:56 AM Total Fees: \$0.00



, **,** ,

2

Setthambers

Lee Haidusek Chambers, County Clerk Liberty County, TX